
HIGHER EDUCATIONAL COMMUNAL INSTITUTION OF LVIV REGIONAL COUNCIL  

“ANDREI KRUPYNSKYI LVIV MEDICAL ACADEMY” 

 

 

Approved by the Academic Board 

of Andrei Krupynskyi  

Lviv Medial Academy 

Protocol №___ from ________ 2020  

 

“APPROVED” 

Rector of Andrei Krupynskyi Lviv 

Medial Academy 

_________ Prof. Kryvko Yu. Ya. 

 

«____» ____________ 2020  

 

ACADEMIC CURRICULUM 

of training of FOREIGNERS 

AND STATELESS PERSONS 

BRANCH OF KNOWLEDGE 

22 HEALTH CARE 

SPECIALTY 223 NURSING 

EDUCATIONAL AND 

PROFESSIONAL PROGRAM 

“NURSING” 

Educational degree: Bachelor 

Qualification: Nurse 

Period of training: 4 years 

Based on: complete secondary 

education 

Form of education: full-time 

 

І. SCHEDULE OF EDUCATIONAL PROCESS 

C
o
u
rs

e 

 

 

SEPTEMBER 

2
9
.0

9
 –

 5
.1

0
 

 

OCTOBER 

2
7
..
1
0
 –

 2
.1

1
 

 

NOVEMBER 

 

DECEMBER 

2
9
.1

2
 –

 4
.0

1
 

 

JANUARY 

2
6
.0

1
 –

 1
.0

2
 

 

FEBRUARY 

2
3
.0

2
 –

 1
.0

3
 

 

MARCH 

3
0
.0

3
 –

 5
.0

4
 

 

APRIL 

2
7
.0

4
 –

 3
.0

5
 

 

MAY 

 

JUNE 

2
9
.0

6
 –

 5
.0

7
 

 

JULY 

2
7
.0

7
 –

 2
.0

8
 

 

AUGUST 

 

  

1 

  

7 

 

   

8 

  

14 

 

            

15 

 

21     

 

 

  22 

 

   28 

 

 

 

 6 

 

12 

 

 

13 

 

19 

 

 

20 

 

26 

 

 

3 

 

9 

 

  

  10 

 

   16 

 

 

17 

 

23 

 

 

 24 

 

 30 

 

 

1 

 

7 

 

 

 8 

 

 14 

 

 

15 

 

21 

 

  

22 

  

28 

 

  

   5 

  

11 

 

 

  12 

  

 18 

 

  

 19 

 

 25 

 

 

2 

 

8 

 

  

9 

 

15 

 

  

  16 

 

 22 

 

 

2 

 

8 

 

 

9 

 

15 

 

  

  16 

   

 22 

 

  

 23 

 

 29 

 

 

 6 

 

 2 

 

 

13 

 

19  

 

   

20 

 

26 

 

  

4 

 

 10 

 

 

11 

 

17 

 

 

18 

 

24 

 

 

25 

 

31 

 

 

  1 

 

 7 

 

 

   8 

 

 14 

 

 

15 

 

 21 

 

  

22 

 

 28 

 

  

 6 

 

12 

 

 

13 

                      

19 

 

 

20 

 

26 

 

 

3 

 

9 

 

  

10 

 

 16 

  

     

    17 

     

    23 

  

   

 24 

 

30 

І                   = =                     Е 
 Е 

 ≈  ≈ 
 ≈ 

 = 
= = = = = = = = = 

 ІІ                 
 Е 

 =   = 
 = 

 
                       

  

 = 
= = = = = = = = = 

 ІІІ                   = =                   Е Е  ≈  ≈  ≈  ≈ = = = = = = = = = 

ІV                 
 Е 

 =   = 
 = 

 
                 

 

 Е 
П П П П П І І          

 

Symbols: Theoretical     

training 

Examination period Attestation Vacations Practice Pre-diploma practice 

 

 
Е ІІ  = ≈ П 

II. SUMMARY DATA FOR THE TIME BUDGET, WEEKS 
 

 

Course 

 

 

Theoretical 

studies 

 

 

Examination period 

 

Practice    

 

Attestation 

  

 

Vacations 

 

Total amount of 

weeks in academic 

year  Nursing 

practice 

Pre-diploma 

practice  

I 37 1,5 2   11,5 52 

ІІ 40 0,5    11,5 52 

ІІІ 35 2 4   11 52 

IV 34 1  5 1 2 43 

Total 146 5 6 5 1 36 199 



 

ІІІ. PLAN OF THE EDUCATIONAL PROCESS 

 
  

 
 

 

No. 

 

 

 

 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 

Distribution by 

semesters 
AMOUNT OF HOURS DISTRIBUTION BY COURSES AND SEMESTERS 

E
x

a
m

 

(s
em

es
te

r
) 

C
re

d
it

 

(s
em

es
te

r
) 

 

  

T
o

ta
l 

 

C
re

d
it

s 

E
C

T
S

 

A
u

d
it

o
ry

  

cl
a

ss
es

 
 

Including 

S
tu

d
en

ts
’ 

 

in
d

iv
id

u
a

l 
w

o
rk

 

Training 

practice 

1st  course 2nd course 3rd course 4th course 

 

L
ec

tu
re

s 

 

S
em

in
a

rs
 

L
a

b
o

ra
to

ry
  

cl
a

ss
es

 

P
ra

ct
ic

a
l 

cl
a

ss
es

 

T
ra

in
in

g
 

  
p

ra
ct

ic
e 

S
tu

d
en

ts
’ 

in
d

iv
id

u
a

l 

w
o

rk
 

 

1 

sem. 

 

17 

weeks 

2 

sem. 

 

20 

weeks 

3 

sem. 

 

16 

weeks 

4 

sem. 

 

24 

weeks 

5 

sem. 

 

17 

weeks 

6 

sem. 

 

18 

weeks 

7 

sem. 

 

16 

weeks 

8 

sem. 

 

18 

weeks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

1. NORMATIVE ACADEMIC DISCIPLINES 

1.1. DISCIPLINES THAT FORM GENERAL COMPETENCIES  

1. History and Culture of Ukraine   1 90 3 34 16 18   56   2/34        

2. Ukrainian as a Foreign Language  1 135 4,5 68    68 67   4/68        

3. English   1 90 3 34    34 56   2/34        

4. 
Phylosophy (Phylosophy Aspects in 

Nursing)  
 3 90 3 40 20 20   50     2,5/40      

5. Medical and Biological Physics  2 90 3 40 14  10 16 50    2/40       

6. Latin and Medical Terminology   1 90 3 34    34 56   2/34        

7. Human Anatomy 2  210 7 108 40   68 102   4/68 2/40       

8. Physiology 2  195 6,5 98 36   62 97   4/68 1,5/30       

9. Biological Chemistry  2 180 6 90 44   46 90    4,5/90       

10. 
Pharmacology and Medical 

Prescriptions  
3  210 7 104 44   60 106    2/40 4/64      

11. Pathomorphology and Pathophysiology  4 195 6,5 96 44   52 99     3/48 2/48     

12. Microbiology  3 135 4,5 72 36   36 63     4,5/72      

 Total:   1710 57 818 294 38 10 476 892   18 12 14 2     

 Physical Training             2/2 2/2 2/2 2/2     



 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

1.2. DISCIPLINES THAT FORM PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES  

13. Nursing Foundations 2  240 8 24 24     96 120  6/120       

14. Nursing in Internal Medicine 6  375 12,5 40 40     151 184   2/32 3/72 3/51 2/36   

15. Nursing in Pediatrics  6  360 12 38 38     149 173    4,5/108 2/34 2,5/45   

16. 
Nursing in Surgery with a Course in 
Anesthesiology and Resuscitation  

6  465 15,5 52 52     184 229   2/32 4,5/108 3/51 2,5/45   

17. 
Nursing in Infectology with 

Epidemiology  
 5 195 6,5 36 36     63 96    2/48 3/51    

18. Nursing in Dermatovenerology   6 90 3 14 14     31 45      2,5/45   

19. Nursing in Midwifery   6 105 3,5 14 14     40 51      3/54   

20. 
Nursing in Gynaecology and 

Reproductive Health   
 7 150 5 24 24     56 70       5/80  

21. 
Nursing in Oncology and Palliative 

Medicine  
 5 105 3,5 12 12     39 54     3/51    

22. Nursing in Family Medicine with a 

Course in Gerontology and Geriatrics  
6  195 6,5 32 32     67 96      5,5/99   

23. Mental Health   4 90 3 16 16     32 42    2/48     

24. Nursing in Psychiatry and Narcology  5 135 4,5 16 16     52 67     4/68    

25. Public Health and Public Health 

Nursing  
 8 90 3 14 14     31 45        2,5/45 

26. Medical and Social Rehabilitation   8 135 4,5 16 16     56 63        4/72 

27. Clinical Pharmacology with 

Toxicology  
 7 90 3 16 16     24 50       2,5/40  

28. Examination and Assessment of 

Human Health  
7  150 5 20 20     52 78       4,5/72  

29. Management and Leadership in 

Nursing  
 7 105 3,5 22 22     32 51        3/54 

30. Clinical Nursing in Internal Medicine  

8 

 150 5 22 22     55 73       2/32 2,5/45 

31. Clinical Nursing in Pediatrics   150 5 22 22     55 73       2/32 2,5/45 

32. 
Clinical Nursing in Surgery with a 

Course in Anesthesiology and 

Resuscitation  

 195 6,5 30 30     65 100       2/32 3,5/63 

 Total: 

 
  3570 119 480 480     1330 1760         

            3090         



 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

2. SELECTIVE ACADEMIC DISCIPLINES 

2.1. Selective discipline 1st sem.   90 3 34 12   22 56   2/34        

2.2. Selective discipline 1st sem.   90 3 34 12   22 56   2/34        

2.3. Selective discipline 2nd sem.   90 3 40 16   24 50    2/40       

2.4. Selective discipline 2nd sem.   90 3 40 16   24 50    2/40       

2.5. Selective discipline 3rd sem.   90 3 32 12   20 58     2/32      

2.6. Selective discipline 3rd  sem.   90 3 32 12   20 58     2/32      

2.7. Selective discipline 4th sem.    90 3 16 16     32 42    2/48     

2.8. Selective discipline 4th sem.   90 3 16 16     32 42    2/48     

2.9. Selective discipline 5th sem.   90 3 10 10     24 56     2/34    

2.10. Selective discipline 5th sem.   90 3 10 10     24 56     2/34    

2.11. Selective discipline 6th sem.   90 3 12 12     24 54      2/36   

2.12. Selective discipline 6th sem.   90 3 12 12     24 54      2/36   

2.13. Selective discipline 7th sem.   90 3 12 12     20 58       2/32  

2.14. Selective discipline 7th sem.   90 3 12 12     20 58       2/32  

2.15. Selective discipline 8th sem.    90 3 12 12     24 54        2/36 

2.16. Selective discipline 8th sem.   90 3 12 12     24 54        2/36 

 Total:   1440 48 336 204   132 328 248 528 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

            776         

 Training Practice (is included in 

the total number of hours of disciplines 

that form professional competencies)  

  3866        3866         

PRACTICAL TRAINING: 

2. Nursing practice in: 180 6                   

2.1 Nursing Foundations 60 2                   

2.2 Specialty  120 4                   

3. Pre-diploma practice 150 5                   

 Total amount according to 

the disciplines that form 

general and professional 

competencies:  

7050 23,5                   

Examination periods  150 5                   

Total amount of academic hours 

according to the disciplines of 

educational and professional 

program   

7200 240                   

Amount of hours per week:              22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 



 

№ 

 

IV. PRACTICAL TRAINING 

(professional and practical training)  

 S
em

es
te

r 

D
u

ra
ti

o
n

 

(w
ee

k
s)

 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

o
f 

h
o
u

rs
 

1. Training Practice 2-8 112 3866 

2. 
2.1 

 

Nursing Practice:  

in Nursing Foundations:  

 

2,4 

2 
6 

2 
180 

60 

2.2 in Nursing Process in the following departments:  4 4 120 
2.2.1 - in Therapeutic Department    1 30 

  2.2.2 - in Surgical Department    1 30 
  2.2.3 - in Pediatric Department    1 30 
  2.2.4 - in Department of Family Medicine   1 30 

3. 

 

Pre-diploma Practice, including:  

 

8 5 150 

3.1 - in Therapeutic Department    1,5 45 
3.2 - in Surgical Department    1 30 
3.3 - in Pediatric Department    1,5 45 
3.4 - in Department of Family Medicine   1 30 

 Total:   4196 

 

V. Attestation of students who are receiving Bachelor’s Degree  

 
Attestation is conducted in two stages:  

1. Medical License Exam Krok B Nursing (academic disciplines 13-32 according to this 

curriculum).   

2. Complex practically oriented exam (academic disciplines 30-32 according to this 

curriculum including Clinical Nursing in Internal Medicine, Pediatrics, Surgery with a 

Course in Anesthesiology and Resuscitation). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Recommended selective academic disciplines:  

1. Medical Genetics  

2. Medical Biology 

3. Ukrainian 

4. English 

5. History of Medicine and Nursing  

6. Introduction to Psychology  

7. Foundation of Psychology and Interpersonal 

Communication  

8. Nursing Ethics and Deontology  

9. Healthy Lifestyle  

10. Developmental Psychology  

11. Palliative and Hospice Care  

12. Social Medicine and Medical Statistics  

13. Sociology  

14. Introduction to Computer Sciences  

15. Medical Informatics  

16. Theory and Practice of Professional 

Communication  

17. Theory of Education 

18. History of Modern World   

19. Bioethics  

20. Foundations of Ecology and Preventive Medicine 

21. Nutrition and Diet Therapy 

22. Human Growth and Development  

23. Hematology 

24. Transfusiology  

25. Clinical Diagnosis – Laboratory Basics.  

26. Propaedeutics in Internal Medicine  

27. Propaedeutics in Pediatrics  

28. Nursing in Otorhinolaryngology  

29. Nursing in Ophthalmology  

30. Nursing in Nephrology  

31. Nursing in Dentistry 

32. Allergology 

33. Nursing in Professional Pathology 

 


