# HIGHER EDUCATIONAL COMMUNAL INSTITUTION OF LVIV REGIONAL COUNCIL "ANDREI KRUPYNSKYI LVIV MEDICAL ACADEMY"

	o L	of A	And iv N	dre Me	ei K dia	kru d A	py cae	Acansk den	yi 1y			Boa 2	rd 202	0		R M	ecto ledi	or o	OV of A Aca	and ide Pro	rei my of.	Kr	yvk		Yu			V	]	of t AN BR SP	tra D S AN 2 EC EI	DEM inin STA ICH 2 H CIAI DUC ESS	g <u>of</u> TE OI EA LTY	FE LES KI LTI Z 22 ION	ORI SS I NO H C 3 N NAI L P	EIG PEI WL CAR IUR L A RO	NE RSC ED E SII ND	RS ONS OGE	5 E	]	Qua Peri Bas educ	alificiod ed c catio	cation to the contract of the	al de on: / rain comp	Nui ing	rse : 4 ; te se	yea eco	ars nda	ry
						1			1	1									I	. S	СН	EI	UI	LE	Ol	FE	DU	UC.	ΑT	Oľ	NA	\L	PR	OC	ES	S									_				
	S	EPT	EMB	ER	_	0	CTO	BER	=		NOVI	EMBE	R		DEC	EMB	ER			JANU	ARY		25	FEBR	UAR	Y	.03	N	MARC	СН		4	APR	IL_	)5		M	Υ			J	UNE				JULY	Y	×	
Course		8 14			29 09 - 5 10	6			2710 – 2.11	3	10 16	17 23	24 30		8 14	15 21	22 28		29.12 - 4.01			19 25	9.0	2 9		6	3.02 – 1		9 16 15 22			30.03 - 5.04	13 19	20 26	27.04 – 3.0	10		18 24	25 31	1 7	8	15 21	22 28	29.06 – 5.07	6 12	13 19		7	3
I																		=	=																					E	E/	$\approx$	≈/ /=	=	=	=	= =	= =	=
II																	E	==	=																								/=	=	=	=	= =	= =	=
III																		=	=																			E	E	$\approx$	$\approx$	$\approx$	$\approx$	=	=	=	= =	= =	=
IV																	E_	= =	=																	/	E	П	П	П	П	П	ΙΙ						
								bols		1eor	etic	al		I	Exar	nina	ation	per	riod			4	Atte	stati	ion					V	aca	tions	}				P	ract	tice			P	're-d	iplom	ıa pı	actio	ce		
																	E							II							=	=						$\approx$						Π	I				
																	I	I. S	SUN	1M	AF	RY	DA	T	<b>4</b> F	<b>O</b>	<b>R</b> 1	ГН	E 7	ſΝ	1E	BU	DC	ET	Γ <b>, V</b>	VE]	EK	S										_	
				Co	urse	e		7		oret udie	tical es			E	xan	nina	tion	peri	iod				rsing	<u> </u>	Pra	ctic	Pr	re-di	-				A	test	atio	n		,	Vaca	ation	ıs			tal ar ks in ye					
			-		I					37						-	1,5					_	2					hı q	cuc			-					+		1	1,5		+			52				
					II					40						(	),5				-							1						1	11,5				52										
					II V					35 34							1						4						5					1						1 <u>1</u> 2		+			52 13				
	IV 3			J <b>T</b>							1												3					1						4					13										

Total

146

AUGUST

17 24 23 16

=

36

199

# III. PLAN OF THE EDUCATIONAL PROCESS

		Distribi seme	ution by				AMO	OUNT (	оғ но	OURS					DISTRI	BUTION	N BY CO	URSES A	ND SEM	ESTERS	;
No.	ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE		Credit (semester)		TO	ý		Inclu	ıding		s, work	Trai prac		1 <sup>st</sup> c	ourse	2 <sup>nd</sup> c	ourse	3 <sup>rd</sup> co	ourse	4 <sup>th</sup> (	course
		Exam (semester)		Total	Credits ECTS	Auditory classes	Lectures	Seminars	Laboratory classes	Practical classes	Students' individual work	Training practice	Students' individual work	1 sem. 17 weeks	2 sem. 20 weeks	3 sem. 16 weeks	4 sem. 24 weeks	5 sem. 17 weeks	6 sem. 18 weeks	7 sem. 16 weeks	8 sem. 18 weeks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22
					1	. NORI	MATI	VE A	CAD	EMIC	DISC	CIPLIN	ES								
1.1. Г	1.1. DISCIPLINES THAT FORM GENERAL COMPETENCIES																				
1.	History and Culture of Ukraine		1	90	3	34	16	18			56			2/34							
2.	Ukrainian as a Foreign Language		1	135	4,5	68				68	67			4/68							
3.	English		1	90	3	34				34	56			2/34							
4.	Phylosophy (Phylosophy Aspects in Nursing)		3	90	3	40	20	20			50					2,5/40					
5.	Medical and Biological Physics		2	90	3	40	14		10	16	50				2/40						
6.	Latin and Medical Terminology		1	90	3	34				34	56			2/34							
7.	Human Anatomy	2		210	7	108	40			68	102			4/68	2/40						
8.	Physiology	2		195	6,5	98	36			62	97			4/68	1,5/30						
9.	Biological Chemistry		2	180	6	90	44			46	90				4,5/90						
10.	Pharmacology and Medical Prescriptions	3		210	7	104	44			60	106				2/40	4/64					
11.	Pathomorphology and Pathophysiology		4	195	6,5	96	44			52	99					3/48	2/48				
12.	Microbiology		3	135	4,5	72	36			36	63					4,5/72					
	Total:			1710	57	818	294	38	10	476	892			18	12	14	2				
	Physical Training								1					2/2	2/2	2/2	2/2				

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22
1.2. I	1.2. DISCIPLINES THAT FORM PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES																				
13.	Nursing Foundations	2		240	8	24	24					96	120		6/120						
14.	Nursing in Internal Medicine	6		375	12,5	40	40					151	184			2/32	3/72	3/51	2/36		
15.	Nursing in Pediatrics	6		360	12	38	38					149	173				4,5/108	2/34	2,5/45		
16.	Nursing in Surgery with a Course in Anesthesiology and Resuscitation	6		465	15,5	52	52					184	229			2/32	4,5/108	3/51	2,5/45		
17.	Nursing in Infectology with Epidemiology		5	195	6,5	36	36					63	96				2/48	3/51			
18.	Nursing in Dermatovenerology		6	90	3	14	14					31	45						2,5/45		
19.	Nursing in Midwifery		6	105	3,5	14	14					40	51						3/54		
20.	Nursing in Gynaecology and Reproductive Health		7	150	5	24	24					56	70							5/80	
21.	Nursing in Oncology and Palliative Medicine		5	105	3,5	12	12					39	54					3/51			
22.	Nursing in Family Medicine with a Course in Gerontology and Geriatrics	6		195	6,5	32	32					67	96						5,5/99		
23.	Mental Health		4	90	3	16	16					32	42				2/48				
24.	Nursing in Psychiatry and Narcology		5	135	4,5	16	16					52	67					4/68			
25.	Public Health and Public Health Nursing		8	90	3	14	14					31	45								2,5/45
26.	Medical and Social Rehabilitation		8	135	4,5	16	16					56	63								4/72
27.	Clinical Pharmacology with Toxicology		7	90	3	16	16					24	50							2,5/40	
28.	Examination and Assessment of Human Health	7		150	5	20	20					52	78							4,5/72	
29.	Management and Leadership in Nursing		7	105	3,5	22	22					32	51								3/54
30.	Clinical Nursing in Internal Medicine			150	5	22	22					55	73							2/32	2,5/45
31.	Clinical Nursing in Pediatrics	8		150	5	22	22					55	73							2/32	2,5/45
32.	Clinical Nursing in Surgery with a Course in Anesthesiology and Resuscitation			195	6,5	30	30					65	100							2/32	3,5/63
	Total:			3570	119	480	480					1330	1760								
												309	90								

1	2		3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22
	2. SELECTIVE ACADEMIC DISCIPLINES																					
2.1.	Selective discipline	1st sem.			90	3	34	12			22	56			2/34							
2.2.	Selective discipline	1st sem.			90	3	34	12			22	56			2/34							
2.3.	Selective discipline	2 <sup>nd</sup> sem.			90	3	40	16			24	50				2/40						
2.4.	Selective discipline	2 <sup>nd</sup> sem.			90	3	40	16			24	50				2/40						1
2.5.	Selective discipline	3 <sup>rd</sup> sem.			90	3	32	12			20	58					2/32					
2.6.	Selective discipline	3 <sup>rd</sup> sem.			90	3	32	12			20	58					2/32					
2.7.	Selective discipline	4 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	16	16					32	42				2/48				
2.8.	Selective discipline	4 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	16	16					32	42				2/48				1
2.9.	Selective discipline	5 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	10	10					24	56					2/34			
2.10.	Selective discipline	5 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	10	10					24	56					2/34			
2.11.	Selective discipline	6 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	12	12					24	54						2/36		
2.12.	Selective discipline	6 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	12	12					24	54						2/36		
2.13.	Selective discipline	7 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	12	12					20	58							2/32	
2.14.	Selective discipline	7 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	12	12					20	58							2/32	
2.15.	Selective discipline	8th sem.			90	3	12	12					24	54								2/36
2.16.	Selective discipline	8 <sup>th</sup> sem.			90	3	12	12					24	54								2/36
		Total:			1440	48	336	204			132	328	248	528	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
												77	6									
	<b>Training Practice</b> (is the total number of hours of that form professional com-	of disciplines			3866								386	66								
PRA	CTICAL TRAINING:																					
2.	Nursing practice in:	:	180	6																		
2.1	Nursing Foundations		60	2																		
2.2	Specialty		120	4																		
3.	Pre-diploma practic		150 7050	5																		
	Total amount according to the disciplines that form general and professional competencies:			23,5																		
Exa	Examination periods			5																		
acco educ	Total amount of academic hours according to the disciplines of educational and professional program			240																		
Amo	Amount of hours per week:														22	22	22	22	22	22	22	22

№	IV. PRACTICAL TRAINING (professional and practical training)	Semester	Duration (weeks)	Amount of hours
1.	Training Practice	2-8	112	3866
2.	Nursing Practice:	2,4	6	180
2.1	in Nursing Foundations:	2	2	60
2.2	in Nursing Process in the following departments:	4	4	120
2.2.1	- in Therapeutic Department		1	30
2.2.2	- in Surgical Department		1	30
2.2.3	- in Pediatric Department		1	30
2.2.4	- in Department of Family Medicine		1	30
3.	Pre-diploma Practice, including:	8	5	150
3.1	- in Therapeutic Department		1,5	45
3.2	- in Surgical Department		1	30
3.3	- in Pediatric Department		1,5	45
3.4	- in Department of Family Medicine		1	30
	Total:			4196

### V. Attestation of students who are receiving Bachelor's Degree

#### Attestation is conducted in two stages:

- 1. Medical License Exam Krok B Nursing (academic disciplines 13-32 according to this curriculum).
- 2. Complex practically oriented exam (academic disciplines 30-32 according to this curriculum including Clinical Nursing in Internal Medicine, Pediatrics, Surgery with a Course in Anesthesiology and Resuscitation).

### **Recommended selective academic disciplines:**

- 1. Medical Genetics
- 2. Medical Biology
- 3. Ukrainian
- 4. English
- 5. History of Medicine and Nursing
- 6. Introduction to Psychology
- 7. Foundation of Psychology and Interpersonal Communication
- 8. Nursing Ethics and Deontology
- 9. Healthy Lifestyle
- 10. Developmental Psychology
- 11. Palliative and Hospice Care

- 12. Social Medicine and Medical Statistics
- 13. Sociology
- 14. Introduction to Computer Sciences
- 15. Medical Informatics
- 16. Theory and Practice of Professional Communication
- 17. Theory of Education
- 18. History of Modern World
- 19. Bioethics
- 20. Foundations of Ecology and Preventive Medicine
- 21. Nutrition and Diet Therapy
- 22. Human Growth and Development

- 23. Hematology
- 24. Transfusiology
- 25. Clinical Diagnosis Laboratory Basics.
- 26. Propaedeutics in Internal Medicine
- 27. Propaedeutics in Pediatrics
- 28. Nursing in Otorhinolaryngology
- 29. Nursing in Ophthalmology30. Nursing in Nephrology
- 31. Nursing in Dentistry
- 32. Allergology
- 33. Nursing in Professional Pathology